

Law (H) Department

NOTIFICATION

G.O. (P) No. 218/2000/Law. Dated.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17th April, 2000.

14

S.R. O. No. 335/2000.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993 (Central Act 10 of 1994), read with rule 15 of the Kerala State Human Rights Commission Rules, 1998, issued in G.O. (P) No. 376/98/Law dated 3rd August, 1998 and published as S.R.O. No. 649/98 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1263 dated 3rd August, 1998 the Government of Kerala hereby notify that the team of investigation of the Kerala State Human Rights Commission 'shall consist of the following categories of police and other officers to assist the Inspector General of Police appointed under section 27 of the said Act, for the efficient performance of the functions of the commission, namely:—

PRINT.: AND PUBLISHED BY THE S. G. P. AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, 2000.

33/1895/2000/MC.

1

Survey.

Name of the post

Superintendent of Police

- 2. Deputy Superintendent of Police
- 3. Circle Inspector of Police
- 4. Assistant Sub Inspector
- 5. Head Constable
- 6. Police Constable
- 7. Confidential Assistant
- 8. Typist

Sl.

No.

1.

9. Driver

No. of Method of appointment

posts

1

1

1

1

2

2

27

1

2

By deputation from the Police Department

In the same manner as provided in Schedule I appended to the Kerala State Human Rights Commission Rules, 1998.

By order of the Governor,

M. A. NISSAR, Law Secretary.

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the Notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

Rule 15 of the Kerala State Human Rights Commission Rules, 1998 provides that the Kerala State Human Rights Commission shall have its own team of investigation to be headed by a person not below the rank of an Inspector General of Police appointed by it, and such team shall consist such categories of police and other officers as may be notified by the Government from time to time on the recommendation of the Commission. The Government have decided to constitute the investigation team in the said Commission to assist the Inspector General of Police appointed under section 27 of the said Act.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.